Youth Month 2024 - Spaced Out Savings - Giveaway Official Rules

- 1. NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. PURCHASE DOES NOT INCREASE CHANCES OF WINNING. Void where prohibited by law.
- 2. **Sponsor**: Redstone Federal Credit Union® ("RFCU®"), 220 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, Alabama 35893.
- 3. **Giveaway Period**: The Giveaway begins on Monday, April 1, 2024, at 9:00 AM Central Time ("CT") and ends on April 30th, 2024, at 5:00 PM CT. Sponsor's computer system is the official timekeeping device for the Giveaway.
- 4. **Eligibility**: The Giveaway is open to all legal residents of Alabama and Tennessee who are 18 years of age and older and who are the parent or legal guardian of a minor 12 years of age or younger (your "Child"). Employees of Sponsor or its affiliates or subsidiaries and any of their immediate family or anyone living in the same household as them are not eligible.
- 5. **How To Enter**: Entries must be received after the beginning and by the end of the Giveaway Period to be eligible. By entering the Giveaway, you agree to these Official Rules and that Sponsor's decisions regarding any aspect of the Giveaway shall be final and binding. Limit five (5) entries per person. You can enter the Giveaway via any of the following methods:
 - New Primary Savings Account: For three (3) entries into the Giveaway, use the promotional code "STAR" to open your Child's first RFCU primary savings account (the "Savings Account"). Your Child must be the primary owner, and you must be the joint owner on the Savings Account.
 - <u>Deposits</u>: For every five deposits into your Child's RFCU primary savings account, you will receive one (1) entry into the Giveaway. Transfers from other RFCU accounts are excluded and will not be counted towards receiving entries.
- 6. **Prize Details**: Each winner who is a resident of Alabama will receive two (2) Child Tickets and two (2) Adult Tickets for general admission to the U.S. Space and Rocket Center, located at 1 Tranquility Base, Huntsville, AL 35805. Approximate retail value ("ARV") of \$100. Each winner who is a resident of Tennessee will receive two (2) Youth Tickets and two (2) Adult Tickets for general admission to the Adventure Science Center, located at 800 Fort Negley Blvd., Nashville, TN 37203. ARV of \$80. The total ARV for all prizes is \$2,800. Sponsor reserves the right to substitute a prize of equal or greater value. No substitution or transfer of prize permitted by winner. All taxes resulting from the acceptance or use of a prize are the responsibility of the winner.
- 7. Winner Selection/Odds Disclosure: Eligible entries will be divided into groups based on the closest physical RFCU branch, excluding ATMs, ITMs, and branches located at a school, within the entrant's state of residence (each, an "Entry Group"). Sponsor will select one winner from each Entry Group by random drawing. These drawings will be conducted within ten (10) business days following the end of the Giveaway Period. Winner need not be present to win. The odds of winning depend on the number of entries received.
- 8. **Notification and Prize Claim**: Within two (2) business days of being selected, winners will be notified by their then-current phone number or email address on file with Sponsor. Winners must respond to Sponsor by 5:00 p.m. CT on the fifth (5th) business day after Sponsor's first attempt to notify them in order to claim their prize.
- 9. **Disqualification**: If a winner is unable to be contacted by Sponsor, does not respond to Sponsor within the allotted time, refuses the prize, is determined in Sponsor's sole discretion to be ineligible, or otherwise does not comply with these Official Rules, the winner shall be disqualified and forfeit the prize, and Sponsor will, within two (2) business days of such disqualification, select an alternate winner by random drawing from the remaining

- entries in the same Entry Group as the disqualified winner. Only three (3) such alternate drawings will be held, after which the prize will remain un-awarded. Sponsor may deem ineligible any entrant who it determines in its sole discretion to be acting with intent to disrupt the legitimate entry process or operation of the Giveaway, violating the Official Rules, or behaving in an unsportsmanlike or disruptive manner.
- 10. **Integrity:** If Sponsor determines in its sole discretion that the integrity or intended operation of the Giveaway has been impaired by any fraud, technical malfunction, human error, or other factor, Sponsor may cancel, suspend, and/or modify the Giveaway.
- 11. Release: By entering the Giveaway and by accepting a prize, you release and hold harmless Sponsor and its officers, directors, employees, agents, heirs, affiliates, subsidiaries, administrators, attorneys, insurers, predecessors, successors, and assigns (collectively, the "Released Parties") from and against any and all matters, damages, injuries, losses, expenses, costs, liabilities, claims, demands, causes of action, or judgments of any kind whatsoever related to or arising from the Giveaway, these Official Rules, or the receipt, use, or misuse of any prize. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SO, THE ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
- **12. Errors:** The Released Parties are not responsible for lost, late, misdirected, damaged, illegible, incomplete, or incorrect entries; lost, late, or misdirected prize notices; or any typographical, technical, or other error in the printing of the offer, administration of the Giveaway, or announcement of the prizes or winners. In the event of any such error, Sponsor reserves the right to cancel, suspend, or modify the Giveaway.
- 13. **Governing Law and Forum**: All matters arising out of or relating to the Giveaway or these Official Rules are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Alabama, without giving effect to any of its conflict of laws provisions. Any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Giveaway or these Official Rules shall be brought exclusively in the applicable federal or state courts located in Huntsville, Alabama.
- 14. **Privacy:** Information collected by Sponsor from you as part of this Giveaway is subject to Sponsor's Privacy Policy located at: https://www.redfcu.org/Assets/uploads/pdfs/AnnualPrivacyNotice_web.pdf.
- 15. **Waiver:** If Sponsor fails to enforce or insist upon any provision of these Official Rules, such failure shall not constitute a present or future waiver of that provision.
- 16. Winners List/Official Rules. For an electronic version of these Official Rules, visit https://www.redfcu.org/offers. For a list of the winners' names or a copy of these Official Rules, mail a written request and a self-addressed, stamped #10 envelope to: Redstone Federal Credit Union, 220 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, Alabama 35893. This list will be available starting May 15, 2024, or after all prize winners are confirmed, whichever is later. Requests must be received no later than December 31, 2024.
- 17. **Entry Locations**. Accounts for minors can be opened at any of the physical RFCU branches, excluding ATMs and ITMs. Deposits to accounts can be conducted via online or mobile banking, an ATM or ITM, an RFCU branch, or a deposit or transfer through another financial service provider (e.g., ACH and wire transfers). For the location of branches, ATMs, and ITMs, please visit https://www.redfcu.org/location/.